18520
Dated May 10, 2017

ATTACHMENT A:

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520



18520

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

The undersigned parties, KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Washington (the “Seller”) and THE CITY OF ISSAQUAM, a code city organized under Title 35A
RCW (the “Buyer”), hereby agree to amend that certain Real Estate Purchase and Sale
Agreement (the “Agreement”) signed by Buyer, on June 30, 2016, and signed by Seller on

This First Amendment is made as of the date this instrument is fully executed
between Seller and Buyer.

RECITALS

A, Buyer and Seller are parties to the Agreement by which Buyer has agreed to sell
certain parcels of real property located at 23240 SE 74" Street, Issaquah 98029, King County,
State of Washington (the “Issaquah Pit Property™); and Parcel #2924069125 (address to be
assigned), Issaquah 98027, King County, State of Washington (the “Newport Way Property™)
(together the “Real Propeity™).

B. Buyer executed the Agreement on June 30, 2016, and Seller chose to delay
execution until the Metropolitan King County Council approved the Agreement by adoption of
an ordinance. '

C. Following Buyer’s execution of the Agreement, Buyer caused an environmental
consultant to conduct Phase I and Phase II environmental site assessments at the Issaquah Pit
Property.

D. Buyer’s Phase I and Phase II environmental site assessments revealed limited soil

contamination on the lIssaquah Pit Property, and Buyer obtained estimates from three
environmental contactors to remove the contaminated soil from the Issaquah Pit Property.

E. Buyer and Seller wish to modify Section 2.1 of the Agreement by reducing the
purchase price of the Issaquah Pit Property by ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($100,000) to reflect the estimated costs of removing the contaminated soil.

F. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this First Amendment shall have the
meaning assigned to them in the Agreement.

G. This First Amendment is being executed after the full execution of the
Agreement.

Issaquah PSA — First Amendment
March 2017




18520

THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the parties hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. The Agreement shall be amended by striking Section 2.1 in its entirety and replacing
it with the following:

2.1. PURCHASE PRICE AND PAYMENT. In consideration of the conveyance of
the Property, Buyer shall, in full payment therefor, pay to Seller on the Closing Date a
total purchase price of SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($650,000)
for the Issaquah Pit Property, and a total purchase price of ONE HUNDRED
EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($185,000) for the Newport Way Property
(together, the “Purchase Price”).

2. The Agreement shall be amended by striking Section 5.1 in its entirety and replacing
it with the following:

5.1 DUE DILIGENCE INSPECTION AND FEASIBILITY. Buyer has been given
the opportunity to satisfy itself by investigation and inspection, including Phase I and
Phase 11 Environmental Assessments, at its cost and expense in its sole and absolute
discretion, that the condition of the Property for Buyer’s contemplated use meets with
its approval (“Due Diligence Contingency™). Buyer hereby waives the Due Diligence
Contingency.

3. The Agreement shall be amended by striking Sections 5.1.1, 5.1.2, and 5.1.3 in their
entirety.

4. The Agreement shall be amended by striking Section 5.2 in its entirety and replacing
it with the following:

5.2. METROPOLITAN KING CoOUNTY COUNCIL APPROVAL. Seller’s

performance under this Agreement is subject to approval by ordinance of the

conveyance of the Property by the Metropolitan King County Council (“Council”).

The Council provided such approval through passage of Ordinance No.
, which was effective on

5. The Agreement shall be amended by striking Section 11.17 in its entirety and
replacing it with the following: '

Issaquah PSA — First Amendment
March 2017




18520





